

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT

CASE NO. 4D14-1240

GABRIEL BRIAN NOCK,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

DON M. ROGERS
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0656445
1515 N. Flagler Drive
Suite 900
West Palm Beach, FL. 33401
Telephone: (561)837-5016
(561)837-5099 fax

Counsel for Appellee

RECEIVED, 4/6/2016 11:33 AM, Clerk, Fourth District Court of Appeal

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2-4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

 POINT 1.....6-11

THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS
DISCRETION IN DENYING THE MOTION TO
SUPPRESS; THERE WAS A FACTUAL
FINDING BELOW THAT THE STATE DID NOT
USE SIGNAL STRENGTH TRACKING DEVISE
TO FIND APPELLANT'S PHONE

 POINT 2.....12-23

THE TRIAL JUDGE CORRECTLY DENIED THE
MOTION TO SUPPRESS; THERE WAS
NOTHING IMPROPER WITH THE FINDING
OF APPELLANT ON A SIDEWALK IN MIAMI
BEACH

 POINT 3.....24-30

THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS
DISCRETION IN RULING AS HE DID, THE
RULE OF COMPLETENESS AS FOUND IN §
90.108(1) IS NOT APPLICABLE AS THE
STATE NEVER INTRODUCED THE ACTUAL
VIDEO RECORDED STATEMENT TO POLICE

Conclusion.....31

Certificate of Service.....31
Certificate of Font.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

United States v. Harris,
928 F.2d 1113 (11th Cir.1991) 8

STATE CASES

Archer v. State,
613 So. 2d 446 (Fla.1993) 29

Bernie v. State,
524 So. 2d 988 (Fla.1988) 8

Blue v. State,
837 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) 12

Cann v. State,
958 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007) 27

Caso v. State,
524 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1988) 7

Edwards v. State,
462 So. 2d 581 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985) 16

F.B. v. State,
852 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2003) 29

Freeman v. State, 74 So. 3d 123, 125 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) . . 28

Gonzalez v. State,
948 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007) 28

Grau v. Branham,
761 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) 26

Hoffman v. State,
708 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) 26, 27

Huggins v. State,
889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004) 28

Jent v. State,

408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	26
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992)	7
<u>Kelly v. State,</u> 857 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	28
<u>Larzelere v. State,</u> 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996) (1996)	27
<u>Maulden v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	22
<u>McAnnis v. State,</u> 386 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	19, 20
<u>Morrison v. State,</u> 818 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2002)	29
<u>Perez v. State,</u> 620 So. 2d 1256 (Fla.1993)	8
<u>Phoenix v. State,</u> 455 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1984)	12, 15, 17, 18, 20
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	26
<u>San-Martin v. State,</u> 562 So. 2d 776 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1990)	20
<u>Schachter v. State,</u> 338 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1976)	16
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 719 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	10
<u>State v. Gandy,</u> 766 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	7
<u>State v. Leonard,</u> 764 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	12

<u>State v. Phoenix,</u> 428 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	15, 16, 17, 19, 21
<u>State v. Price,</u> 74 So. 3d 528 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	20
<u>State v. Schuyler,</u> 390 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	16
<u>State v. Shipman,</u> 370 So. 2d 1195 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	15, 20
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	10
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	26
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	10
<u>Traina v. State,</u> 657 So. 2d 1227 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	26
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 721 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	12

STATUTES

Fla. Const. art. I, § 12	8
§ 924.051(3) <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (2014)	10, 27
